

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAYNE TORCIVIA, *Petitioner*

*v.*

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, ET AL.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AMY L. BELLANTONI  
THE BELLANTONI LAW  
FIRM, PLLC  
2 Overhill Road  
Suite 400  
Scarsdale, NY 10583

JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
PROJECT FOR PRIVACY  
AND SURVEILLANCE  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

MAY 31, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background of This Case .....	8
C. Procedural History.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. As To The First Question, The Court Should Summarily Reverse The Decision Below As Incompatible With <i>Caniglia</i> . .....	16
II. Even If <i>Caniglia</i> Does Not Require Summary Reversal, The First Question Presented Is Worthy Of Plenary Review.....	17
A. Courts are split about the scope of any special-needs exception to the warrant requirement.....	18
B. The issue presented is important, and the court of appeals resolved it incorrectly. ....	22

III. The Qualified-Immunity Question Also  
Warrants This Court’s Review. .... 28

A. The qualified-immunity doctrine is  
atextual and lacks historical support. .... 28

B. Qualified immunity allows significant  
violations of constitutional rights to go  
unanswered. .... 29

C. Applying qualified-immunity doctrine to  
non-police state actors does not further  
the doctrine’s purposes. .... 30

IV. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For  
Answering These Important Questions. .... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 34

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:

Opinion of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit  
*Torcivia v. Suffolk Cnty.*, No. 19-4167  
Nov. 9, 2021 [Doc. 138-1] ..... 1a

APPENDIX B:

Order of the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit  
*Torcivia v. Suffolk Cnty.*, No. 19-4167  
Dec. 29, 2021 [Doc. 154] ..... 49a

APPENDIX C:

Memorandum of Decision and Order  
United States District Court  
Eastern District of New York  
*Torcivia v. Suffolk Cnty.*,  
No. 15-cv-1791(LDH) (GRB)  
Signed Mar. 31, 2019  
Filed Mar. 29, 2019 [Doc. 148] ..... 51a

APPENDIX D:

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... 111a  
U.S. Const. amend IV  
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	8, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	7
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	23
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	5
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	17
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	14, 33
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	28
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	4, 23
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	2, 33
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	30
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective &amp; Regul. Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	5



<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	1, 6, 24
<i>Henderson v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 305 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966).....	23
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	21, 22
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	12
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	6
<i>New Jersey v. Harris</i> , 211 N.J. 566, 50 A.3d 15 (N.J. 2012).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. Hemenway</i> , 239 N.J. 111, 216 A.3d 118 (N.J. 2019).....	18
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	15, 31
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7, 30

<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	8
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	1, 7
<i>Sanchez v. County of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	25
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	i, 4, 5
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Texas Dep't of Fam. &amp; Protective Servs.</i> , 427 F. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	8
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	32
<i>United States v. Caya</i> , 956 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 776 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 884 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2018).....	19

<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	27
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	31
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	2, 7
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law §9.40(d).....	33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) .....	29
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (London, A.J. Valpy 1819).....	26, 27
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	26
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1, 18 (1972) .....	28
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Calif. L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....	30

Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2, 65-66 (2017) .....	30
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833).....	27
